

CNR WBUD01-002763-2021, JO CODE WB00874

SC No. 70/2021
Present: Basant Sharma
ADJ,FTC-I, Raiganj,
Uttar Dinajpur.

Order No. 23
14.12.2022

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accd Paromita Karmakar is produced from JC. She is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Accd Bachhu Pal on bail is present by filing hajira.

Prosecution files hajira of two witnesses.

Sri Aditya Gunjan is examined and cross-examined in full as pw. 14 and discharged.

Sri Biswajit Roy is examined and cross-examined in full as pw.15 and discharged.

The signatures of pw. 14 on the statement recorded u/s. 164 CrPC of witness Sujit Kr. Das are marked as exts- P-9/2, P-9/3 and P-9/4 respectively. The signature of pw. 15 on the seizure list dtd. 11.10.19 is marked as ext- P-10/2.

At this stage Ld advocate for accd Paromita Karmakar has filed a petition for bail.

The copy of bail petition is seen by Ld P.P in charge by putting his endorsement on the same.

Ld advocate for accd Paromita Karmakar moves the petition for bail. It is submitted by the Ld advocate that most of the witnesses have been examined in this case and there is no necessity for custody trial of this accused.

It is also submitted that accd is a woman and bail be granted to this accused on any terms and conditions.

Ld P.P in charge raises objection for grant of bail and prays for rejection of bail application.

Perused the case record. Heard both sides.

It appears that the trial in this case is in progress and some of the witnesses are still to be examined in this case. Moreover, it also appears that Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta was pleased to reject the application of the accused U/s. 439 CrPC. Also considering the materials on record and evidence of witnesses recorded so far and also seriousness of allegation against this accused, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, prayer of bail of accused Paromita Karmakar is considered and rejected.

To **07.02.2023** for production, appearance and evidence of CSWnos. 6, 10 & 13 and

To **08.02.2023** for production, appearance and evidence of CSW nos. 15,17 & 18 and

To **09.02.2023** for production, appearance and evidence of CSW nos. 24 & 25.

Issue summons accordingly. The prosecution is to take proper step.

Accused will remain as before.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Add. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C.-1, Raiganj

Additional Sessions Judge
F.T.C.-1, Raiganj.