

30/23.11.2023

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accd Paromita Karmakar is produced from JC. She is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Accd Bachchu Pal on bail is present by filing hajira.

Ld P.P in charge is present. No witness is present.

Ld Chief Defence Counsel of LADCS files a petition for bail on behalf of accd Paromita Karmakar.

Ld advocate for accused Paromita Karmakar submits that the accused is in custody since the time of arrest and most of the witnesses have been examined in this case. It is further submitted that from the materials on record and evidence of witnesses examined so far nothing has come out against this accused in respect of her involvement in the alleged offence. Moreover, in spite of having sufficient opportunities, the prosecution failed to produce the rest witnesses till date. Therefore, Ld advocate for accd prays for granting bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld P.P in charge raises strong objection and submitted that on previous occasion the bail petition of the accused was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta. Therefore, Ld P.P in charge prays for rejection of bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record as well as materials on CD.

It appears that the allegation is serious and specific against this accused and in this case the charge has been framed u/s. 364A/302/201 IPC against the accused persons. It further reveals from case record that most of the witnesses have been examined in this case and trial is about to be completed as some of the witnesses are to be examined. I further find that principal accused of this case who happens to be the husband of this accused is absconded. So, considering all aspects, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail and accordingly, bail prayer of accused Paromita Karmakar is considered and rejected.

As per the prayer of Ld PP in charge following dates be fixed for evidence.

Fix 14.12.2023 for evidence of CSW nos. 10 & 13

Fix 15.12.2023 for evidence of CSW no.26.

Issue summons accordingly. The prosecution is to take proper step.

Accd persons will remain as before.

**Dictated by me**

**Judge**

**ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.**