

**COPY OF ORDER**

Raiganj PS case no. 479/19 dt.23.07.19

CNR WBUD01-002763-2021, J.O CODE WB01014

Sess. Case no. 70/2021

45/11.06.2024

The record is put up today before me on the strength of a put up petition filed on behalf of the accd namely Paromita Karmakar who is in custody along with a prayer for shifting the next dates of evidence as scheduled on 09.07.24 and 10.07.24 on the ground stated therein.

Copy served to the prosecution. Objection raised.

Hd Ld advocate for the accd, appeared from LADCS as well as the Ld P.P. in charge.

Perused the instant petition and other materials on record. Considered.

It appears to me that due to declaration of date for by-Election of Raiganj Assembly on 10.07.24, Ld Defence Counsel has presumed that probably 10.7.24 will be declared as Holiday and the scheduled evidence of the witnesses could not be taken. Hence, this application for shifting the date of evidence.

Considering all aspects, I am of opinion that the ground as shown by the Ld defence counsel in support of his prayer is convincing enough and for interest of justice , the same is allowed.

Fix 19.07.24 for evidence of Nodal Officer of Airtel and JIO ( Sl. no.3 & 4, u/s. 311 CrPC).

Fix 20.07.24 for evidence of CSW. 10 & 13.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution is to take proper steps.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated by me.

Judge,

ADJ, FTC-I, Raiganj, U/D.

Memo no.

dt.

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action, to :-

The Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home.

ADJ, FTC-I, Raiganj, U/D.