

CNR WBUD01-002763-2021, J.O.CODE WB01014

Sess. Case no.70/2021

46/19.07.24

Today is fixed for evidence of Nodal Officers of Airtel and JIO, (sl. no. 3 & 4 u/s. 311 CrPC).

Accd Paromita Karmakar is produced from JC. She is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Ld Counsel for LADCS is representing accd Paromita Karmakar.

Accd Bachchu Pal on bail is present by filing hajira.

No PW is present. The Ld. Prosecution filed a copy of letter dt. 18.7.24 of the Nodal Officer (Kolkata and ROB circle) for Bharti Airtel Ltd. wherein the witness prayed for a fresh date for evidence on the ground that yesterday , ie, 18.7.24 they had received the summons issued by this court for appearance and to adduce evidence on 19.7.24 but it is not possible for him to attend the court in such a short notice.

The record shows that on previous occasion the summons was received by this witness on 30.5.24 with a direction to appear on 4.6.24 before this court to depose and then also the same prayer was made by showing the identical reason.

In this case, one of the accd (woman) is in custody and most of the CSWs were examined but the trial is pending for a considerable period for the witnesses , added by petn u/s.311 CrPC.

It is quite surprising that on both occasions the Nodal Officer (Kolkata and ROB circle) for Bharti Airtel Ltd had received the summons just before the date of evidence. So considering all aspects and in view of the fact that this witness had communicated with the Ld.Prosecution through e-mail, the Ld PP is hereby directed to inform the next date of evidence through e-mail to the witness, so that he can make necessary arrangement well within time for appearance before the court on the date fixed.

Fix 20.07.24 for evidence of CSW nos. 10 & 13.

Issue summons accordingly. The prosecution is to take proper step.

D/C by me.

Judge,

ADJ,FTC-I.