

Present: ADJ, FTC-I, Raiganj, U/D
CNR WBUD01-002763-2021 , J.O.CODE WB01014
SESS-70/2021

49/ 22.08.2024

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW-10 & 13.

Accused person namely Bachhu Paul on bail is present by filing hazira.

Custody accused namely Paramita Karmakar is produced from J/C, she is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Ld Advocate from LADCS is present on behalf of the custody accused.

Prosecution files hazira.

Arijit Das, Nodal Officer of Airtel and Aritra Rakshit, Nodal Officer of JIO. (Ser no. 3 & 4, U/S 311 CrPC petition) are appeared through VC (<https://meet.google.com/efr-rixw-iki>).

Both the witnesses are examined in full and discharged as PW-23 and PW-24 respectively.

During examination in chief of PW-23, reply dt 17.10.19 vide NODAL/Kol and Rob/00322 and certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act are marked as Exbt-P16 & P16/1 respectively, with objection. 66 pages of CDR of Bharti Airtel Ltd are marked as 'X' for identification.

During examination in chief of PW-24, reply dt 17.10.2019 vide no. RJIL/Nodal/LEA/CDR/2019-2020/133 alongwith the certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act are marked as Exbt-P17 & P17/1 respectively, with objection. Signature of PW-24 on two sheets regarding Voice, Video and Message CDR Report are marked as Exbt-P18 & P-18/1, respectively.

Summons in respect of CSW-10 is received without service alongwith report of member of GP-10 Maraikura which shows that Sri Bikash Karmakar is not residing at the address mentioned in the summons.

Summons in respect of Madan Pal (CSW-13) is returned with endorsement 'not found, served by pasting'.

Seen. Let those be kept with the record.

In view of the reports, both the witnesses are expunged from the witness list.

BC to note accordingly.

TO 26.09.2024 for evidence of CSW-18 & 21.

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution is to take proper step.
D/C

