

WBUD010027632021



Present: ADJ, FTC-II I/C of ADJ, FTC-I, Raiganj, U/D
J.O.CODE WB01023
SESS-70/2021

60/07.04.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dt 02.04.25 filed on behalf of the accused for bail.

Ld Advocate from LADCS appeared for the accused namely Paramita Karmakar.

Prosecution files hazira alongwith a prayer for time on the ground stated therein.

Copy served to the Ld Advocate from LADCS who raised strong objection by stating that no application in connection with the instant case is pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta for hearing on 22.04.25 and pendency of applications relating to other cases cannot be an impediment for hearing of today's prayer for bail.

Ld Counsel again argued that as per the direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court, illegal detention of an accused for a single day is a gross violation of Article 21 and 22 of the Constitution of India.

Hence, he prayed for rejection of the prayer of time, made by the Ld Prosecution.

Hd. Considered. The prayer for time is allowed for ends of justice.

FIX 24.04.2025 for hearing of petition dt 02.04.25 filed on behalf of the accused for bail.

Both parties are directed to be ready on the date fixed.

D/C